

071501 MAY 28 2008

No. 07-____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IKON OFFICE SOLUTIONS, INC., AND
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

NEWCAL INDUSTRIES, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HOLLY A. HOUSE
BRIAN C. ROCCA
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 393-2000

JOSEPH D. LEE
HOJOON HWANG
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Suite 3500
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM J. KOLASKY
JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
CAREY BOLLINGER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. NewCal’s Claims	4
B. The District Court’s Orders	8
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION	13
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RELIANCE ON “CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIPS” TO DE- FINE ANTITRUST MARKETS IS WRONG AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	14
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S PERMISSIVE VIEW OF RICO’S PROXIMATE-CAUSE REQUIRE- MENT IS WRONG, IGNORES THIS COURT’S DECISION IN ANZA, AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S CONCLUSION THAT A RICO PLAINTIFF NEED NOT ALLEGE ANY “SEPARATE ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE” FOR AN ASSOCIATION-IN-FACT ENTERPRISE CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	28
IV. THE DECISION BELOW UNLAWFULLY CONVERTS THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT INTO A SURROGATE FOR RULE 23.....	31
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, reported at 513 F.3d 1038	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit denying petition for rehearing and suggestions for rehearing en banc, filed March 7, 2008.....	33a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California granting motions to dismiss pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6), filed May 16, 2005.....	35a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California granting motions to dismiss pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6), filed December 23, 2004.....	45a
APPENDIX E: Statutory provisions	69a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Algrant v. Evergreen Valley Nurseries Ltd.</i> , 126 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	3, 16, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Asa-Brandt, Inc. v. ADM Investor Services, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	21, 22
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , No. 07-210 (arg. Apr. 14, 2008).....	27
<i>Brown Shoe v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	22
<i>Byrne v. Nezhad</i> , 261 F.3d 1075 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Central Distributors of Beer, Inc. v. Conn.</i> , 5 F.3d 181 (6th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Colsa Corp. v. Martin Marietta Services</i> , 133 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Diamond Shamrock Corp. v. Lumbermens' Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 416 F.2d 707 (7th Cir. 1969).....	32
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Ser- vices, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	2, 10, 11, 14
<i>Geneva Pharmaceuticals Technology Corp. v. Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Gilbert v. City of Cambridge</i> , 932 F.2d 51 (1st Cir. 1991).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hack v. President & Fellows of Yale College</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	24
<i>Israel Travel Advisory Service, Inc. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1995)	10, 26, 27
<i>Limestone Development Corp. v. Village of Lemont</i> , 520 F.3d 797, 2008 WL 852586 (7th Cir. 2008).....	29, 30
<i>Maris Distributing Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Nynex Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	20
<i>Odom v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 486 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2007)	13, 28, 29
<i>Orangetown v. Gorsuch</i> , 718 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....	3, 5, 9, 11, 16, 19
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. de- nied</i> , 479 U.S. 1033 (1987).....	23
<i>Schlotzsky's, Ltd. v. Sterling Purchasing & National Distribution. Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Twombly v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 425 F.3d 99 (F.3d 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	22
<i>United Farmers Agents Ass'n, Inc. v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 89 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Bagaric</i> , 706 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983)	29
<i>United States v. Cagnina</i> , 697 F.2d 915 (11th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	6
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 248 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2001)	29
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 928 F.2d 940 (10th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>United States v. Tillett</i> , 763 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	29, 30
<i>VanDenBroeck v. CommonPoint Mortgage Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2000).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	21
<i>Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machine & Chemical Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....	18

STATUTES

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2.....	1
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(B)	8
18 U.S.C. § 1262(c).....	7
The Racketeer Influenced Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 1961(4)	28
§ 1964(c)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 8
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2007)	3, 6, 20, 23
Carlton, Dennis, <i>A General Analysis of Exclusionary Conduct and Refusal to Deal—Why Aspen and Kodak are Misguided</i> , 68 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 659 (2001-2002).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Goldfine, David A.J. & Vorrasi, Kenneth M., <i>The Fall of the Kodak Aftermarket Doctrine: Dying a Slow Death in the Lower Courts</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 209 (2004)	15
Hovenkamp, Herbert, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise: Principle and Execution</i> (2005)	15
Hovenkamp, Herbert, <i>Antitrust Policy After Chicago</i> , 2001 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 257	14, 21
